
Agenda Item: 8. 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:   Programs, Projects & Operations Subcommittee 

    

FROM:  Lori Ann Laster, Stormwater Management Engineer 

 

SUBJECT: Review and Recommendation on Amendment 5 to Professional Services 

Contract with HDR for Papio Dam Site 15A 

  

DATE:   November 4, 2015 - REVISED November 9, 2015 

 

 
 

In September 2015, the Board approved an amendment to the existing Interlocal Agreement with 

the City of Omaha for Papio Dam Site 15A (DS15A).  This amendment allowed the City to 

request additional features be designed and/or constructed along with the project as originally 

planned.   

 

The City of Omaha has requested the District consider constructing additional and larger sewer 

line on the east side of the DS15A project.  The original project allowed for construction of a line 

through the dam embankment to ensure the dam was not disturbed.  However, the City of Omaha 

opened the area surrounding DS15A to the Present Development Zone (PDZ) in August 2015.  

Installation of the additional sewer line will require additional design, permitting, and 

construction observation services. 

 

In addition to the additional sewer work, the City is requesting that the District coordinate with 

the neighboring development to build HWS Cleveland Boulevard to its ultimate design rather 

than the access road designed for the original project.  In addition to HWS Cleveland Boulevard, 

the neighboring development is proposing a publically-accessible pier in the lake.  This pier 

would require additional analysis by HDR to ensure that it will not impact the operation and 

maintenance of the dam and reservoir. 

 

HDR has provided an estimate of the time required to complete the additional services required 

as a result of the changes requested by the City.  Their hourly not-to-exceed estimate is $94,797.  

This cost also includes some additional material quality assurance testing of riprap to be placed 

on-site and proper abandonment of a well found during construction activities.  Of the total 

amendment amount, $84,166 would be paid by the City of Omaha.  A summary of the proposed 

costs is shown below. 

 

TASK COST RESPONSIBLE PARTY 

Sanitary Sewer Extension $60,756 City of Omaha 

HWS Cleveland Blvd. $16,402 City of Omaha 

Lakeview Pointe Development $7,008 City of Omaha 

HWS Cleveland Blvd 

Coordination/Additional QA 

Testing/Well Abandonment 

$10,631 P-MRNRD 



Total $94,797  

 

 

Management recommends that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board of Directors 

that the General Manager be authorized to execute for and on behalf of the District 

contract Amendment 5 to HDR’s Professional Service Contract for the Papio Dam Site 15A 

project in the amount of $94,797 bringing the total not-to-exceed contract amount to 

$3,805,549  in the form as presented to this meeting, subject to changes deemed necessary 

by the General Manager and approved as to form by District Legal Counsel. 

 
























